

ALDEN F. ABBOTT, General Counsel  
JOEL MARCUS, Deputy General Counsel  
MICHAEL D. BERGMAN, Attorney (admitted pro hac vice)  
Attorneys for the Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
Telephone: (202) 326-3184

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

---

COMPLETE MERCHANT SOLUTIONS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:19-cv-00963-HCN-EJF

**MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT**

Judge Howard C. Nielson, Jr.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The FTC’s Investigative and Enforcement Authority .....	3
B. CMS’s Declaratory Judgment Action.....	4
C. The FTC’s CID Enforcement Case.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE .....	7
A. CMS Cites No Cause Of Action That Supports Jurisdiction.....	7
B. The Administrative Procedure Act is CMS’s Only Route to Judicial Review, but CMS Has Failed to Satisfy the APA’s Prerequisites to Suit .....	9
1. CMS does not challenge any “final” FTC action. ....	10
a. The FTC’s investigation is not the “consummation” of any decisionmaking process. ....	11
b. The FTC’s investigation determines no legal rights and no cognizable consequences flow from it. ....	14
2. CMS has other adequate remedies in court. ....	16
II. THIS CASE IS NOT RIPE.....	18
III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DISMISS THIS CASE.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Am. Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Am. Fin. Benefits Ctr., v. FTC</i> , No. 17-04817, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107004 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2018).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Ash Creek Mining Co. v. Lujan</i> , 934 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1991).....	13, 21
<i>Automated Merch. Sys., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 782 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Belle Fourche Pipeline Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1984).....	9, 17, 19, 23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10, 14
<i>Blue Ribbon Quality Meats, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 560 F.2d 874 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Buntrock v. SEC</i> , 347 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....	25
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	18
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d 115 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	14
<i>Endicott Johnson v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	4
<i>Endo Pharms. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 554 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Farrell-Cooper Mining Co. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 728 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11, 20
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Complete Merchant Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00996-HCN-EJF (D. Utah Dec. 23, 2019).....	5, 6
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. FTC</i> , 538 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	18
<i>Floersheim v. Engman</i> , 494 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	11, 12, 13, 15, 22
<i>FTC v. WV Universal Mgmt., LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>General Finance Corp. v. FTC</i> , 700 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1983).....	9, 10, 14, 17

*Hanson v. Wyatt*, 552 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 8

*Henry v. Office of Thrift Supervision*, 43 F.3d 507 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 8

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 7

*LabMD, Inc. v. FTC*, 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 14

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 28

*Leedom v. Kyne*, 358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 11

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*, 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 24

*Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Vill. at Deer Creek Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.*, 685 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 25

*Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. Dep’t of Interior*, 180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 9, 11, 13, 17, 19, 21, 23

*Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*, 785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 25, 26, 27

*New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior*, 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 19, 20

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 9

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Lujan*, 951 F.2d 257 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 3

*R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. v. FTC*, 931 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 15

*Reisman v. Caplin*, 375 U.S. 440 (1964) ..... 19

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma*, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 20

*Swish Mktg., Inc. v. FTC*, 669 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 25, 26

*Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. FTC*, 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 9, 14, 15

*United States v. Morton Salt Co.*, 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 3

*Wearly v. FTC*, 616 F.2d 662 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 9, 23

*Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.*, 515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 24

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. §53..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 3, 4, 20

15 U.S.C. § 57a..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1 .....	3, 16, 21
15 U.S.C. § 6101.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 6102.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	8, 24
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	10, 16

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R § 2.10.....	16
16 C.F.R. § 4.14.....	4, 12
16 C.F.R. Part 310 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	i
